
COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 
Departmental Correspondence 

DATE: November 21, 2001 
HEARINGDATE: December 4, 2001 

TO: Honorable Board of Supervisors 

FROM: Margaret Taylor, Interim Director, Hospital & Clinics Division k\ ? 

SUBJECT: Amendment to the Agreement with Retina-Vitreous Associates, Inc. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Adopt a resolution authorizing the President of the Board to execute an amendment 
to the agreement with Retina-Vitreous, Inc. 

Background 

Retina-Vitreous Associates is a group of retinal specialists practicing in San Mateo County. They 
perform consultations for patients that require expertise beyond that which is provided at San Mateo 
County Health Center. Contractor is paid 100% of the Medicare Part B Participating Fee Schedule. 

On April 5,200O the Purchasing Agent approved an agreement for $50,000 with Retina-Vitreous to 
provide ophthalmological/retinal services to medically indigent adult (MIA) patients referred by San 
Mateo County Health Center (SMCHC). The term of the agreement is April 1,200O through March 
31,2002. 

On May 9, 2001 due to a substantial increase in the number of patients requiring retinal 
consultation, the Purchasing Agent approved a Change Order increasing the maximum amount of 
the agreement by $50,000 to $100,000. 

Discussion 

The number of referrals to Retina-Vitreous Associates has continued to increase. At this date we 
have a $6,500 balance with a contract that expires March 3 1,2002. Since January 2001 we have 
spent roughly $4,868 per month. To cover services provided through March 2002 and payment of 
six months prior for pending Medi-cal it is estimated that an additional $50,000 needs to be added to 
the contract. 



Honorable Board of Supervisors 
Amendment/ Retina-Vitreous Associates, Inc. 
Page 2 

The cost of referrals for retinal consultations has been discussed at the Hospital Utilization Review 
Committee. It is estimated that 90% of diabetic retinopathy is treated at the San Mateo County 
Health Center. The patients that are referred out are those that suffer from severe retinopathy 
condition, end stage diabetic retinopathy and/or macular detachment. A study is currently being 
conducted to evaluate the feasibility of providing fluorescein angiography at the San Mateo County 
Health Center. This would require a retinal specialist to provide treatment at the County. 
Evaluations of staffing and equipment costs are also being considered and discussed at the 
Utilization Review Committee. Although providing specialized eye care at San Mateo County 
Health Center is an alternative to cut costs, this option will not be realized during the term of this 
agreement. 

The language regarding non-discrimination and equal benefits has been incorporated into this 
amendment. 

Term and Fiscal Impact 

The term of the agreement remains the same, from April 1,200O through March 3 1,2002. The 
maximum amount of the agreement is increased by $50,000 from $100,000 to $150,000. 
Contractor is paid 100% of the Medicare Part B Participating Fee Schedule. Funds are to come 
from the Hospital and Clinics FY2001-02 approved budget. 



RESOLUTION NO. 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

******** 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN 
AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT WITH 

RETINA-VITREOUS ASSOCIATES, INC. 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that; 

WHEREAS, there has been presented to this Board of Supervisors for its consideration and 

acceptance an amendment to an agreement, reference to which is hereby made for further 

particulars, whereby Retina-Vitreous Associates, Inc. shall continue to provide 

opthalmological/retinal services to medically indigent adult (MIA) patients referred by San Mateo 

County General Hospital; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with a form of the Amendment to the Agreement 

and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter into the 

Amendment to the Agreement: 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board 

hereby authorizes the President of this Board of Supervisors to execute said Amendment to the 

Agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of this Board shall attest 

the President’s signature thereto. 



AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 

WITH RETINA- VITREOUS ASSOCIATES, INC. 

THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this day of 

7 2001, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 (hereinafter called 

“County”) and RETINA-VITREOUS ASSOCIATES, INC. (hereinafter called “Contractor”), 

WITNESSETH. _--__---_--* 

WHEREAS, on January 13, 1998, the parties hereto entered into an agreement (hereinafter 

referred to as the “Original Agreement”) for the furnishing of certain services by Contractor to County as 

set forth in that Original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it is now the mutual desire and intent of the parties hereto to amend and clarify that 

Original Agreement; 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED between the parties that the Original Agreement 

is amended as follows: 

1. Section 2, Payments, Paragraph A, Maximum Amount, of the Original Agreement is 

hereby amended to read as follows: 

“2. Payments 

A. Maximum Amount. In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the 

services described in Exhibit A, the amount that County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered 

under this Agreement shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000) for 

the contract term.” 

2. Section 6, Non-Discrimination, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“6. Non-Discrimination 

Contractor shall comply with the non-discrimination requirements described in 

Schedule C, which is attached hereto, and incorporated herein. 



Contractor shall comply with County admission and treatment policies which 

shall provide that patients are accepted for care without discrimination on the basis of race, color, 

religion, sex, sexual orientation, national origin, age, handicap, or political affiliation. 

Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be 

considered a breach of this Agreement and subject Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the 

County Manager, including, but not limited to: 

i. termination of this Agreement; 

ii. disqualification of Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County 

contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 

. . . 
111. liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 

($2,500) per violation; 

iv. imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as 

determined by the County Manager. 

to: 
To effectuate the provisions of this paragraph, the County Manager shall have the authori tY 

i. examine Contractor’s employment records with respect to compliance with this 

paragraph; 

ii. set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against 

amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other contractor between Contractor and County. 

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the tiling by any person in any court of 

any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any person of any and all charges with the Equal 

Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other 



entity charged with the investigation of allegations within thirty (30) days of such filing, provided that 

within such thirty (30) days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or 

otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such 

complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of its 

response to the complaint when filed.” 

With respect to the provision of employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County 

Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between 

an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse. 

3. Exhibit A, II. Amount and Method of Payment, Paragraph A is amended to read as 

follows: 

“II. Amount and Method of Payment: 

A. The maximum that County shall be obligated to pay under this Agreement is 

ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000). In the event this maximum is reached 

during the contract term, an agreement may be re-negotiated” 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that: 

1. These amendments are hereby incorporated and made a part of the Original Agreement and 

subject to all provisions therein. 

2. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all references to audit and fiscal 

management requirements unless otherwise amended hereinabove, shall be binding on all the parties 

hereto. 



3. All provisions of the Original Agreement, including all monitoring and evaluation 

requirements, shall be applicable to all amendments herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES that the Agreement of 

April 5,2000, be amended accordingly. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have 

affixed their hand on the day and year first above written. 

COUNTY OF SAN MATE0 

By: 
Michael D. Nevin 
President, Board of Supervisors 

RETINA-VITREOUS ASSOCIATES, INC. 

By: 

Date: Date: 

ATTEST: 

By: 
Clerk of Said Board 

Date: 



COUNTY OF SAM MATE0 

Equal Benefits Compliance Declaration Form 

I Vendor tdentificatign 

Name of Contractor: /fk77Md- V/f~sczms Asm0, hw ’ 

Contact Person: 
Avn/.u/ , A%/2 l 

I 

Address: 50 So. L%~/Mmzo u&z. #/,x 
s4/u~4%59, c4- %w@/ 

Phone Number: &%J 3w-0/// Fax Number: 658 3fb-94GBq / 

II Employees 

Does the Contractor have any employees’? Ad Yes - No 

Does the Contractor provide benefits to spouses of employees? - Yes r/ No 

‘If the answer-to one or both of the above is no, please skip, to Section dV.* 

III Equal Benefits Compliance (Check one) 

n’ Yes, ttie Contractor complies by offering equal benefits, as defined by Chapter 2.93, to its 
employees with spouses and its employees with domestic partners. 

n Yes, the Contra&tor complies by offering a cash equivalent payment to eligible employees 
in lieu of equal benefits. 

n No, the Contractor does not comply. 
0 The Contractor is under a collective bargaining agreement which began on (date) 

and expires-on (date). 

IV Declaration 

I declare under penalty of perjury under, the laws of the State of California thatthe foregoing is 
true and correct, and that I am authorized to bind this entity contractually. 

Executed this yfx day of&y: 2001 at $H!,&&Z$ 1 - , 4w 
(City> (State) ’ 

~/A0G77f23P /+L TT-ekD 
V Name (Please Print) 

,%D. 94(- 29&z-3+- 
Title Contractor Tax Identification Number 



SCHEDULE C 

Contract between County of San Mateo and Retina-Vitreous Associates, Inc., hereinafter called 
“Contractor.” 

a. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, creed, national origin, religious affiliation 
or non-affiliation, sex, sexual orientation, marital status, age (over forty (40)), disability, 
medical condition (including but not limited to AIDS, HIV positive diagnosis, or cancer), 
political affiliation or union membership be excluded from participation in, be denied the 
benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination under this Agreement. 

b. Contractor shall insure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of 
recruitment, selection, promotion, classification, compensation, performance evaluations, 
and management relations, for all employees under this contract. Contractor’s personnel 
policies shall be made available to County upon request. 

C. Contractor shall assure compliance with Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 by 
submitting a signed letter of assurance (Attachment I) of compliance. Contractor shall be 
prepared to submit a self-evaluation and compliance plan to County upon request within 
one (1) year of the execution of this Agreement. 



11/16/2891 17: 13 658-349-3653 RET1 HA :/ ITREDIJS I Nr= PAGE 91 
es/82/2661 13: 19 1 !650958748? I’( RETINPI VITREOUS PdGE 112/82 

I 
I I : ,b - 

i4151 397.9700 
ItlOO) 602*1(X1 
(907) 563-3414 IIn Alask 

CERTIFICATE 01: INSURANCE 

I: 
Tkls crnlf!art~ ir iswed a a marter of infq’nadon onv nnd confer3 no 
emend. extend or nlter tht I 

sea not 
ccvsrsge afford& by tho policy below. 

ghts upon the cartlflcfkscr hdldrr. Thld aert&ato 

JAMES D' P;.LM't;. MD 

4 

lj 
2485 HOS2IT.W 3RIV-E 1 
SUITE 20<2 y 
MOUWAIN 'v'IE1 

I 
3 94040 

1 -- 

Current Medical Spe~:leiry 

Orif$in. 1 

-- --__--. i_- -_-. --*---.A F 
This is to CWW 1h81 VIM II]I~II:~ of Insuranc~~kted above has baen IBIUOI: to the inaured named ahove fnr *e pollcy i&k-i 

.-_- - -- 
ldicsted. 

The Insuraflce afforded br ‘%I* polky donoflbkd herein is subject KO all thl: terms. ercluslonr and condldons of such p&y. hauld 
the ebow pol;cv bo ~:ar%eI !d before the explratlon date, NORCAL will or eav~r to mail 10 days wrlnon nntiop xo thd $x~rt+l ate 
holder named above. b11t .-i:llr r9 to provid$ &ch n&x shall imposa no OI ligmtion or linbil&y of any kind upon rhc com$any 1s ttgentj 
or representatives. l’ha P :$c+ Provldcs that,llt la the retponslblllty of the nsured to ;nfarm rwipiants of Certificates ~/:IRSU mx of 
any changas in covrrage (11 wrmlnatlon or c~ncellatlon of the polloy. I 

I By: NORCAL ‘WI tual Insurance Company Date :11J10 cc 



11/16/2861 17: 13 p59-349-9693 RETINA VITREOUS INC PAGE 82 

1415) 397-9700 
(BOO) 652-l 051 
(907) 563.3414% (in Alaska) 

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 

Thla certificata Is Issued as a Tatter of informatlon only end confers no right! upon the certlflcate holder. This certlfitite does not 
amend. extend or alter the cov,eraga afforded by the policy below. _- 

2485 HOSPITAL 
MOUNTAIN VIEW 

: 
I* 

OriQinal 

1 I 

I- Insurance efforded by th s policy is CLAltlS-MADE Professional Liability Insurance 

028265 1, 000, 000 eachclaim Effective Dare: 01/01/01 ‘. 

3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 eggregare Erplretion Date: 01/01/02 
0 deductible Retro Dale: 07/15/91 

I I I I 
f 
I 

Current Medlcal ~peciahy: $928 OPIiTJJALMOLOGY I 

Ccr:lt:cutll Hokler 

This Is to cenlfy that the pollc 
The insurance afforded by thr 
rhe above policy bo canceled 
holder named above, but talk 
or representatives. The poUe 
any changer In coverage or tr 

By: NORCAL Mutu~ 

: 

i 

of Insurance listed above has been lasued to the Insured named above for tha policy gerlod indicated. 
ollcy described hereln Is subject to all the terms. excluslona and condhlons of such p:)iiicy. Should 
‘fore the expiration date, NORCAL will endeavor to mail 10 days written notlce to the certificate 
to provide such notice shail Impose no obligation or IlabilIty of eny kind upon the com$any, he agents 
lrovidss that It is the responslbillty of the insured to inform recipients of Cerrlflcerea 91: insurance of 
llnation or cancellation of the Policy. 

. 

Insurance Company 



11/16/2891 17: 1’3 659-349-9689 RETINA VITREOUS INC PAGE 93 

(416) 397-9700 
(8OOl 652-1051 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
1907) 563-341 t lin Al&al 

: 

This csrtlflcate is Issued as a aner of informetlon only end confers no rights upon the certiflcrte holder. This certlliiiate does not 
amend, extend or alter the co afforded by the policy below. . 

STERLING iJ HAIljT, MD 
RETINA-VITREOUS ASSOC. 
2485 HOSPITAL VRIVE STE 200 
MOUNTAIN VIEW $!A 94040 

Original 

I 
1 I 

I . 

Insurance afforded by this policy is CLAIMS-MADE Profe- *&icnal Liability Insurance 

I 

” 020642 j 1, 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 each claim Effective Date: 01/01/01 

3, 000, 000 aggregam Expiratiotl Ofvte: 01/01/02 .: 
1 0 deducrlble Retro oaro: 09/06/83 
I 

Current Medlcel Specfalry~ 8928 OPHTHALMOLOGY 

This in to certify that rho polic 1 of insurance listed above has been lssuad to the insured named above for the policy btlriod Indicated. 
The insurance afforded by the!policy described herein i3 eubject to all the terms, excluslon~ and condltlons of such p$icy. Should 
the above pollcy be canceled before the explratlon data, NORCAL will endeavor to mail 10 days written notlce to the $xtMicata 
holder named above. but failure to provide such notlce shall Impose no obllgatfon or liability of any kind upon the comdany. its agents 
or representatlvss. The pollcy~ provldes that It k? the responslblllty of the Insured to inform recipients of Certificates of dnsurance of 
any changes in coverage or te’mination or cancellation of the policy. 

I 

I I 
I 

By: NORCAL Muru~l insurance Company Date: lll/‘~o/oo 

I - 



11/16/2881 17:13 p346-9659 RETINA VITREOUS IK PAGE 94 
,’ 

I’ I ,I 
1415) 397-9700 ! !: 
IBOO) 652-1051 CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
(907) 563-3414 (In Alaska) 

. . 

j Ij 
: ; : 

Thls certificate IS Issued es 4 matter of information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. 
amend, extend or after the c~ovaraga affordad by the pollcy balow. 

This certjtkate does not 

. 
#*l-t rnft ACl!rRYe c-f Inrurtfl 

:...<.:::.:; .._,’ J I *... ::.. , <‘: ..p.:;;i:; ;;;;:;;y;;:,- ::j; :,~~.y‘~,;,.‘:~~~ ,.. ,-. ,_,, c., ,.‘. .,., 

MARK R. WIELA$D, MD I 
RETINA-VITREOTJS ASSOC 
2485 HOSPITALiDRIVE, STE 200 

I 
I 

. MOUNTAIN VIEW'CA 94040 : I : 

Insurance affordd by this Policy is CLAIMS-MADE Professional Liability insurance 
._ .-.-._... . . I_-.- --- .--..s- -- -.-_. - _...-. ._-..-. .A .----....... _--, 

I 
___... - ._-.. . .._ 

: Pulley Nimibir , : lmln Of LlshGry Amiual Pcllcv I’llnuJ :1 
, I r.k 4 i 2.01 :I,!I,. ~rir.:~t irf,ll: 
I 

092123 j 
I 

1, 000, 000 rach clslm EffecTfvve O&Me: 

3,OpO,OOO eggregara Expiration Date: 

0 deductlbte Rarro Dare: 

Currant Medical Spectalty: 18928 OPHTHALMOLOGY : : :- 

\ ‘.. .:: 
_.__.-._ - _._ 

~,$xtiflcute t luldur . 
:<. .: . . 

This Is to certify that the PI 
The lnrurance afforded by 1 
the above policy be cnncelc 
holder named above, but fa 
or repreoentatlves. The pol 
any changes in coverage or 

By: NORCAL Mui 

DAVID Ft. C 
Sea 

:y of Insurance bated above hao been lccuad to the Insured named above 
) policy doscribed heroin Is subject to all the termrr. exclusions and condklons of 
before the explratlon date, NORCAL will 
re to provide such notlcr shall Impose no 
I provides that It Is the responsibility of thr Insured to Inform recipients of Certificates 
~rmlnatlon or cancellation of the policy. 

31 Insurance Company 

3ry 

; : 
Date: ljji’lo/oo 

I li 



RETINA VITREOUS INC PAGE 05 

(415) 397-9700 I 
(8001 852-1051 I CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE I 
(907) 6633414 (in Alaska)! : 

‘- \\ 
I Ii 
I ; : 

This certificate is Issued ee e matter of Information only and confers no rights upon the certificate holder. This certificate does not 
amend, extend or alter the doverage afforded by the policy below. ; !I : - 

WALTER HENRY TERN, MD 

1 

' 
RETINA-VITREO S ASSOC. 
2485 HOSPITAL,DRIVE, STE 200 
MOUNTAIN VIEW!CA 94040 

Original 
: : 
/I 
: I 

027160 1, 000, 000 each claim Effedve Dale: 01/01/01~l 
3 , 0 0 0 , 0 0 0 aggreoete Expiration Date: 01/01/02,; 

0 deductible Retro Date: ol/ol/Yoi~ 

I 

Current Medics1 Specialty: ( 8928 OPHTHALMOLOGY 
: :i :I . /: J 

L 

This Is to certify that the 
The Insurance afforded b 
the above policy be cant 
holder named above, but 
or representatives. The 1 
eny changes In coverege 

By: NORCAL M 

OAVID R. 
St? 

-/- 

Icy of Insurance llsted ebove has been issued to the insured named above for the pollqyrperiod indicated. 
18 policy described hereln ix subject to all the terms, exclusions end conditions of WC 
I before the explratlon dew, NORCAL will endoavor to mail 10 days written notice to 
we to provide such notlce shell impose no obligation or.llability of any klnd upon the 
:y provides that It Is the responslblllty of the Insured to rnform reclplenrs of 
errnlnstlon or cancellation of the policy. 

I : I. 

al Insurance Company 




